
Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Sub-Committee
Title: Agenda
Date: Wednesday 11 July 2018

Time: 9.30am – Briefing for Members of the Sub-Committee in 
Room 4 

10.00am – Hearing Commences in the Council Chamber

Venue: Council Chamber 
District Offices 
College Heath Road 
Mildenhall

Full Members 
(3):

Chris Barker
Simon Cole
Carol Lynch

The membership of this Sub-Committee is drawn from Members of the full 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee and needs not to be politically 
balanced.

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum: Two Members

Committee 
administrator:

Helen Hardinge
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01638 719363
Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk


LICENSING ACT 2003 – HEARING PROCEDURE

Pre-Hearing Matters

1. Declaration of Interests

2. Chairman will introduce members of the Hearing Panel

3. Chairman will ask those present to introduce themselves in 
the following order:

 Applicant and any person representing or assisting 
them (Confirmation also should be given that copies 
of the relevant representations to be considered at 
the Hearing have been received);

 The Officer of the Licensing Authority, the 
Committee Administrator and the Legal Advisor to 
the Hearing Panel; 

 Responsible authorities that have made a relevant 
representation;

 Interested parties who have made a relevant 
representation (Interested parties should confirm 
whether a spokesperson has been nominated and, if 
so identify them);

 In the event of a review hearing, the respondent.

4. The Chairman will ask all parties to the Hearing whether 
they wish to withdraw their application or representation.

5. The Chairman will ask the Officer of the Licensing Authority 
to report:

 Any requests from a party to the Hearing for 
permission for a witness to appear in support of 
their representation. Any such requests will be 
determined by the Hearing Panel.

 Any documentary or other information that a party 
to the Hearing wishes to present. If there is any 
such material, the Chairman will ask all the other 
parties to the Hearing whether they consent to it 
being presented. If they agree, the material will be 
distributed.  If not, the said material may not be 
distributed unless there are exceptional 
circumstances which in the Chairman’s opinion 
render it necessary and appropriate for the said 
material to be presented to the Hearing Panel.  In 
this regard the Chairman’s decision will be final.

6. The Chairman will invite the applicant or his representative 
to estimate the time required to present their case and ask 
questions of other parties to the Hearing. He will then ask 
the other parties to the Hearing whether they will require a 
longer period to present their representation and question 
the applicant. The Hearing Panel will determine the 
maximum period of time allowed for each party to put their 
case.  This decision will be final.



Page No

THE HEARING

Immediately the pre-Hearing matters have been dealt with the 
Hearing will commence.

1. The Chairman will ask the Officer of the Licensing Authority 
to summarise the matter under consideration.

2. The members of the Hearing Panel, the applicant, and 
those making representations may ask questions of the 
Officer of the Licensing Authority. 

3. Starting with the applicant and, in the event of a review, 
concluding with the respondent, each party will exercise 
their rights within the identified maximum time, as follows:

 Each party to present their case, including 
responding to any points of which the Licensing 
Authority has previously given notice, and call any 
approved witness or witnesses in support of their 
case.

 If given permission by the Chairman, and only 
through the Chairman of the Hearing, each member 
of Sub Committee, office of the Licensing Authority 
or any party may raise questions of any other party 
or witness/witnesses.

4. Starting with the applicant and, in the event of a review 
hearing, concluding with the respondent, each party will be 
asked to sum up their case.

5. All those present, other than the members of the Hearing 
Panel, their Legal Advisor and the Committee 
Administrator, will be asked to leave the meeting to allow 
Members to determine the application.

6. All parties will be recalled. The Legal Advisor to the 
Hearing Panel will advise those present of any advice that 
has been provided during the determination. The Chairman 
will then:

 either announce the decision, together with the 
reasons for it if it is a Hearing in relation to an 
application for which the Licensing Authority may 
make its determination at the conclusion of the 
Hearing; OR

 advise all the parties that the Licensing Authority 
will make its determination within 5 working days, in 
which case notification of the determination will be 
sent out in writing (including the rights of appeal) to 
all relevant parties not later than 5 working days 
after the Hearing date.



Page No

7. In the event of the Licensing Authority making its 
determination at the conclusion of the Hearing the 
Chairman will outline the rights of appeal.  The decision 
and rights of appeal will also be confirmed in writing by the 
Officer of the Licensing Authority forthwith.

8. Nothing within paragraph 6 above will preclude a Licensing 
Authority from making its determination at the conclusion 
of any Hearing, should the Hearing Panel so decide.  It is 
entirely within the discretion of the Members of the said 
Panel whose decision in this regard will be final.



Agenda

Procedural Matters

Part 1 – Public

1.  Apologies for Absence Page No

2.  Substitutes 

3.  Election of Chairman 

4.  Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence in 
respect of Mildenhall Social Club, Recreation Way, 
Mildenhall

1 - 38

Report No: LSC/FH/18/004



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Sub-Committee
Title of Report: Application for the Variation 

of a Premises Licence in 
respect of Mildenhall Social 
Club, Recreation Way, 
Mildenhall

Report No: LSC/FH/18/004
Report to and 
date/s:

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee – 11 July 
2018

Portfolio holder: Councillor Lance Stanbury
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth
Tel: 07970 947704
Email: lance.stanbury@forest-heath.gov.uk

Lead officer: Sheila Gowans
Licensing Officer
Tel: 01638 719364
Email: sheila.gowans@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: To determine an application for the variation of
a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003.
There have been three representations, and the
Sub-Committee are, therefore, required to determine
the application.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:lance.stanbury@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:sheila.gowans@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Recommendation: It is recommended that, having regard to the four 
licensing objectives; Statement of Licensing 
Policy; the representation(s); any further relevant 
information presented on the day of the hearing; 
take any of the steps set out below provided they 
are proportionate and appropriate for the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives:

(1) Approve the application; OR
(2) Modify the conditions of the licence and 

approve the application; OR
(3)    Reject the whole or part of the application.

Key Decision: Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition?
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒

Consultation: See number 4 below

Alternative option(s): N/A – the Council is duty bound to determine 
the application

Implications: 
Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 
details

Yes ☒    No ☐
See number 5 below

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives)

Risk area Inherent level of 
risk (before 
controls)

Controls Residual risk (after 
controls)

Any decision reached 
which is not in 
accordance with the 
Act and any 
regulations made 
under the Act may be 
considered ultra vires 
and could be subject 
to an application for 
Judicial Review

High The Sub-Committee, 
should have regard 
to its statement of 
licensing policy and 
any other guidance 
issued under section 
182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003, but may 
depart from these 
where reasons are 
given.

Low

Ward(s) affected: Market and possibly neighbouring 
Great Heath

Page 2



Background papers:
(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 
included)

Licensing Act 2003
S.182 Guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publi

cations/explanatory-
memorandum-revised-
guidance-issued-under-s-182-
of-licensing-act-2003 

Forest Heath Statement of Licensing
Policy
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Busin

ess/Regulation_and_Licensing/L
icensing/Alcohol_and_entertain
ment/upload/Licensing-Act-
Statement-of-Policy-2014-to-
2019-4th-Edition.pdf 

Documents attached: Appendix 1 – Application
Appendix 2 – Plan 
Appendix 3 – Photo of area
Appendix 4 – Current Premises 
Licence
Appendix 5 – Map of the area
Appendix 6 - Representation Lyne
Appendix 7 – Representation Keogh
Appendix 8 – Representation Gilbert

Page 3

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Business/Regulation_and_Licensing/Licensing/Alcohol_and_entertainment/upload/Licensing-Act-Statement-of-Policy-2014-to-2019-4th-Edition.pdf
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Business/Regulation_and_Licensing/Licensing/Alcohol_and_entertainment/upload/Licensing-Act-Statement-of-Policy-2014-to-2019-4th-Edition.pdf
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Business/Regulation_and_Licensing/Licensing/Alcohol_and_entertainment/upload/Licensing-Act-Statement-of-Policy-2014-to-2019-4th-Edition.pdf
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Business/Regulation_and_Licensing/Licensing/Alcohol_and_entertainment/upload/Licensing-Act-Statement-of-Policy-2014-to-2019-4th-Edition.pdf
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Business/Regulation_and_Licensing/Licensing/Alcohol_and_entertainment/upload/Licensing-Act-Statement-of-Policy-2014-to-2019-4th-Edition.pdf
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Business/Regulation_and_Licensing/Licensing/Alcohol_and_entertainment/upload/Licensing-Act-Statement-of-Policy-2014-to-2019-4th-Edition.pdf


1. Key issues

1.1 An application has been received for the variation of a premises licence for  
Mildenhall Social Club, Recreation Way, Mildenhall.  A copy of the application is 
attached as Appendix 1.  A copy of the plan showing the outside area to be 
licenced is attached as Appendix 2 and a photo of this outside area is attached 
as Appendix 3.

1.2 The original application has been modified and the variation now sought is to 
allow outside live music to be played within the following limits:
o No more than 5 occasions between June 1st and September 1st in any one 

year;
o No music will be played for more than two hours continuously on any one 

day;
o Outdoor live music will only occur between 15.00 and 19.00.

  
1.3 A copy of the current licence is attached as Appendix 4 to this report and a 

map show the immediate area is attached as Appendix 5.

1.4 The four Licensing Objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 are set out below.  Any 
representations for consideration must relate to one or more of these 
objectives:
 Prevention of Crime and Disorder
 Public Safety
 Prevention of Nuisance
 Protection of Children from Harm

2. Relevant Representations 

2.1 The application has to be advertised, both at the premises and in a local 
newspaper.  Details are also available on the Council website. This application 
was advertised in the Newmarket Journal on 31 May 2018.

  
2.2 Responsible Authority There are no representations from any responsible 

authority.  The hours for music were reduced following consultation. 

2.3 Other Parties There have been three representations in respect of Prevention 
of Public Nuisance, which are attached as Appendix 6, 7 and 8.  All objectors 
are aware of the reduction in hours of the live music.

3. Matters for consideration

3.1 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes a duty on each local 
authority to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of 
the exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can 
to prevent crime and disorder in its area.

3.3 If the Licensing Authority decides that this application should be refused, it will 
need to show that to grant the licence would:

1. undermine the promotion of the licensing objectives; and 

Page 4



2. that appropriate conditions would be ineffective in preventing the problems 
involved. 

If the Licensing Authority can not show the above, the application should be 
granted.

3.4 In making their decision, Members are advised to consider the Licensing Act 
2003, the Guidance on the Act and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

4. Consultation 

4.1 The applicant is required to place a notice on the premises; and advertise the 
application in a locally circulating newspaper/periodical.  The Licensing 
Authority advertises the application on the Council website.  

5. Legal and policy implications

5.1 The Sub-Committee may take any of the steps set out below, provided they are 
proportionate and appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives:

a) Approve the application; or
b) Modify the conditions of the licence and approve the application; or
b) Reject the whole or part of the application.

A condition is modified where it is altered or omitted or any new condition is 
added.

5.2 Section 6 of the Licensing Statement of Policy, paragraph 6.1, as set out below, 
is relevant and is brought to the attention of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee:
“The Licensing Authority, through the exercise of its licensing functions once its 
discretion is engaged, shall not seek to restrict the trading hours of any 
particular premises unless it is considered necessary and proportionate to 
promote one or more of the licensing objectives.  Each application will be 
considered individually on its own merits;” having regard to the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and the guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.

5.8 The licence application is made in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Licensing Statement of Policy. The decision may be appealed, by the 
applicant or any other party to the hearing, within 21 days of written 
notification of the determination made by the sub-committee.  

5.9 When representations have been made the Council must hold a Hearing within 
20 working days of the close of the consultation period.  The Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 allows the Licensing Authority the power to extend 
the time limit for a specific period, when it considers this to be necessary and in 
the public interest.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Section
Forest Heath District Council
College Heath Road
Mildenhall
BURY ST EDMUNDS
IP28 7EY

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence PL217
POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Mildenhall Social Club
Recreation Way, Mildenhall, Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP28 7HG. Telephone 01638 712143

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

a performance of live music-

any playing of recorded music-

provision of late night refreshment-

the supply of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

E.  Performance of live music (Indoors)
Monday to Sunday 6:30pm Midnight
Christmas Eve 6:30pm 1:00am
New Years Eve 6:30pm 2:00am
Bank Holiday Sundays 6:30pm 2:00am

F.  Playing of recorded music (Indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 6:30pm Midnight
Friday & Saturday 6:30pm 2:00am
Christmas Eve 6:30pm 1:00am
New Years Eve 6:30pm 2:00am
Bank Holiday Sundays 6:30pm 2:00am

I. Late night refreshment (Indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 6:30pm Midnight
Friday & Saturday 6:30pm 2:00am
Christmas Eve 6:30pm 1:00am
New Years Eve 6:30pm 2:00am
Bank Holiday Sundays 6:30pm 2:00am

J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises only
Sunday to Thursday 11:00am Midnight
Friday & Saturday 11:00am 2:00am
Christmas Eve 11:00am 1:00am
New Years Eve 11:00am 2:00am

Part 1 - Premises Details

Printed by LalPac on 30 May 2018 at 12:12 Page 1 of 7
NOT Printing Summary PL217/16857

APPENDIX 4

Page 23



Licensing Section
Forest Heath District Council
College Heath Road
Mildenhall
BURY ST EDMUNDS
IP28 7EY

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence PL217
THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES  continued ...

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises only  continued ...
Bank Holiday Sundays 11:00am 2:00am

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Sunday to Thursday 11:00am Midnight
Friday & Saturday 11:00am 2:00am
Christmas Eve 11:00am 1:00am
New Years Eve 11:00am 2:00am
Bank Holiday Sundays 11:00am 2:00am

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises only

Part 2

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

Telephone 01638 712143
Recreation Way, Mildenhall, Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP28 7HG.Mildenhall Social Club

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE
AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Sylvia MANELS Mildenhall Social Club, Recreation Way, Mildenhall, Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP28 7HG.
Telephone 01638 712143 or 01638 715428

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR
WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

FH0197Licence No. Issued by Forest Heath

Printed by LalPac on 30 May 2018 at 12:12 Page 2 of 7
NOT Printing Summary PL217/16857Page 24



Licensing Section
Forest Heath District Council
College Heath Road
Mildenhall
BURY ST EDMUNDS
IP28 7EY

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence PL217
ANNEXES

ANNEX 1 - MANDATORY CONDITIONS

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under this licence.

At a time when there is no designated premises Supervisor in respect of it or, 
At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal licence 
is suspended.

2. Every retail sale or supply of alcohol made under this licence must be made or authorised by a person who 
holds a personal licence.

New Mandatory Conditions effective 6 April 2010

1. (1)The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on relevant premises do not 
carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, or 
substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises in a manner which carries a significant risk of leading or contributing to crime 
and disorder, prejudice to public safety, public nuisance, or harm to children-

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or encourage, 
individuals to -

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on the premises 
before the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise):

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted fee to the public 
or to a group defined by a particular characteristic (other than any promotion or discount available to an 
individual in respect of alcohol for consumption at a table meal, as defined in section 159 of the Act):

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward the purchase 
and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less;

(d) provision of free or discounted alcohol in relation to the viewing on the premises of a sporting event, 
where that provision is dependent on -

(i) the outcome of a race, competition or other event or process, or
(ii) the likelihood of anything occurring or not occurring;

(e) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the 

Printed by LalPac on 30 May 2018 at 12:12 Page 3 of 7
NOT Printing Summary PL217/16857Page 25



Licensing Section
Forest Heath District Council
College Heath Road
Mildenhall
BURY ST EDMUNDS
IP28 7EY

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence PL217
ANNEXES  continued ...

premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or 
to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner

2. The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly by one person into the mouth of 
another (other than where that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of a disability).

3. The responsible person shall ensure that free tap water is provided on request to customers where it is 
reasonably available.

New Mandatory Conditions effective 1 October 2010

4. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age verification 
policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of age (or 
such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request , before being served alcohol, 
identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark.

5. The responsible person shall ensure that -

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises (other 
than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely 
closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures -

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint;

(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and

(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures.

ANNEX 2 - CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE

1. The club to be strictly operated in accordance with the club rules current at the time.

2. The DPS or any person appointment on their behalf shall be a member of the Pub watch or any other similarly 
operated scheme.

3. No unaccompanied children allowed in the premises.

Printed by LalPac on 30 May 2018 at 12:12 Page 4 of 7
NOT Printing Summary PL217/16857Page 26



Licensing Section
Forest Heath District Council
College Heath Road
Mildenhall
BURY ST EDMUNDS
IP28 7EY

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence PL217
ANNEXES  continued ...

ANNEX 3 - CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A HEARING BY THE LICENSING AUTHORITY

Printed by LalPac on 30 May 2018 at 12:12 Page 5 of 7
Printing Summary PL217/16857Page 27



Licensing Section
Forest Heath District Council
College Heath Road
Mildenhall
BURY ST EDMUNDS
IP28 7EY

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence Summary PL217
POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Mildenhall Social Club
Recreation Way, Mildenhall, Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP28 7HG. Telephone 01638 712143

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

a performance of live music-

any playing of recorded music-

provision of late night refreshment-

the supply of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

E.  Performance of live music (Indoors)
Monday to Sunday 6:30pm Midnight
Christmas Eve 6:30pm 1:00am
New Years Eve 6:30pm 2:00am
Bank Holiday Sundays 6:30pm 2:00am

F.  Playing of recorded music (Indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 6:30pm Midnight
Friday & Saturday 6:30pm 2:00am
Christmas Eve 6:30pm 1:00am
New Years Eve 6:30pm 2:00am
Bank Holiday Sundays 6:30pm 2:00am

I. Late night refreshment (Indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 6:30pm Midnight
Friday & Saturday 6:30pm 2:00am
Christmas Eve 6:30pm 1:00am
New Years Eve 6:30pm 2:00am
Bank Holiday Sundays 6:30pm 2:00am

J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises only
Sunday to Thursday 11:00am Midnight
Friday & Saturday 11:00am 2:00am
Christmas Eve 11:00am 1:00am
New Years Eve 11:00am 2:00am

Premises Details

Printed by LalPac on 30 May 2018 at 12:12 Page 6 of 7
Printing Summary PL217/16857Page 28



Licensing Section
Forest Heath District Council
College Heath Road
Mildenhall
BURY ST EDMUNDS
IP28 7EY

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence Summary PL217
THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES  continued ...

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises only  continued ...
Bank Holiday Sundays 11:00am 2:00am

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Sunday to Thursday 11:00am Midnight
Friday & Saturday 11:00am 2:00am
Christmas Eve 11:00am 1:00am
New Years Eve 11:00am 2:00am
Bank Holiday Sundays 11:00am 2:00am

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises only

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

Recreation Way, Mildenhall, Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP28 7HG.Mildenhall Social Club

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Sylvia MANELS

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

Not applicable

Printed by LalPac on 30 May 2018 at 12:12 Page 7 of 7
Printing Summary PL217/16857Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 5

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 7

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 8

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Mildenhall Social Club, Recreation Way, Mildenhall (Report No: LSC/FH/18/004)
	LSC.FH.18.004 Mildenhall Social Club - Appendix 1
	LSC.FH.18.004 Mildenhall Social Club - Appendix 2
	LSC.FH.18.004 Mildenhall Social Club - Appendix 3
	LSC.FH.18.004 Mildenhall Social Club - Appendix 4
	LSC.FH.18.004 Mildenhall Social Club - Appendix 5
	LSC.FH.18.004 Mildenhall Social Club - Appendix 6 REDACTED
	LSC.FH.18.004 Mildenhall Social Club - Appendix 7
	LSC.FH.18.004 Mildenhall Social Club - Appendix 8






Minutes of the meeting


LSC.FH.11.07.2018

Licensing & 
Regulatory 
Sub-Committee 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee held on
Wednesday 11 July 2018 at 10.00am at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors
Chairman Carol Lynch

Chris Barker Simon Cole

57. Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.  

58. Substitutes 

There were no substitutes at the meeting.  

59. Election of Chairman 

It was unanimously 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Carol Lynch be elected as Chairman. 

60. Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Mildenhall Social Club, Recreation Way, Mildenhall (Report No: 
LSC/FH/18/004) 

The Chairman welcomed all present to the Hearing, reported that no 
declarations of interest had been received and introductions to the Panel were 
made.

The following parties were present at the Hearing:

(a)Applicant
(i) Sylvia Manels, DPS for Mildenhall Social Club (applicant)
(ii) Marilyn McGuire, Committee Member of Mildenhall Social Club 

(accompanying and speaking on behalf of applicant)



LSC.FH.11.07.2018

(b)Interested Party
(i) Mr Aidan Keogh, neighbouring resident (speaking on 

representation made in objection to application)

The Licensing Officer presented the report which explained that an application 
had been received for the variation of a premises licence in respect of 
Mildenhall Social Club, Recreation Way, Mildenhall.  A copy of the application 
was attached at Appendix 1 to Report No LSC/FH/18/004, with a plan 
showing the outside area to be licensed at Appendix 2 and a photo of the 
outside area at Appendix 3.

The original application had been modified following initial consultation with 
Public Health and Housing, and the variation now sought was to allow outside 
live music to be played with the following restrictions:

 No more than five occasions between 1 June and 1 September in any 
one year;

 No music will be played for more than two hours continuously on any 
one day; and

 Music will only occur between 15:00 and 19:00 on a Friday or 
Saturday.

The Officer advised that the variation application (as listed above) had been 
served on all Responsible Authorities, none of whom had made 
representation.  

However, three representations from neighbouring residents had been made 
in respect of the Prevention of Public Nuisance and these were attached to the 
report as Appendices 6, 7 and 8.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposed a duty on each local 
authority to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect 
of the exercise of those functions on and the need to do all that it reasonably 
could to prevent crime and disorder in the area.

If the Licensing Authority decided that this application should be refused it 
would need to show that the grant of the licence would:

1. Undermine the promotion of the licensing objectives; and 
2. That appropriate conditions would be ineffective in preventing the 

problems involved.
If the Licensing Authority could not show the above, then the application 
should be granted.

In making their decision, Members were also advised to consider the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance on the Act and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy.  

The Sub-Committee then heard the individual submissions from each of the 
parties present.

In presenting the case for the applicant, Mrs McGuire explained that 
Mildenhall Social Club was a family friendly community facility which aimed to 
provide a variety of entertainment for its members.  



LSC.FH.11.07.2018

A number of whom had requested that the Club host outside music events in 
the Summer months, hence, the application seeking determination.

Mrs McGuire reiterated the strict restrictions in relation to the outside live 
music and explained that the Club would be happy to notify neighbours in 
advance of any occasion.  She added that the Club had taken all reasonable 
steps to manage complaints received from neighbouring residents.

Mr Keogh then addressed the meeting in respect of his representation 
(Appendix 7).  He stressed that there were no physical barriers in place 
between the Social Club and the closest neighbouring residents in Turnstone 
Close, who would therefore suffer considerable disturbance from an outside 
live music event.  

Mr Keogh added that the behaviour and bad language from Social Club 
patrons was a regular disturbance at weekends which he considered would be 
exacerbated by an outside live music event, as applied for.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their individual 
representations.

After hearing the submissions and asking questions of the parties present the 
Sub-Committee then retired to another room to give further consideration to 
the application.

On returning to the Council Chamber the Business Partner 
(Litigation/Licensing) advised all on the Sub-Committee’s decision.

With the vote being unanimous, it was

RESOLVED:

That, having taken into account all representations received both in writing 
and orally, considered alongside the National Guidance and the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the 
applicant had shown there would be no adverse impact on the Licensing 
Objectives and THE VARIATION APPLICATION WAS GRANTED subject to 
the following additional conditions:

Prevention of Public Nuisance

1. The licensee will carry out a risk assessment and consult with the 
Licensing Authority before each event to ascertain whether the 
presence of SIA security personnel will be required.

2. The licensee will publicise each event at least one month in advance in 
order to bring notice of the event to residents living in the locality of 
the premises.

The Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) also advised on the Right of 
Appeal against the determination of the Authority.  



LSC.FH.11.07.2018

The meeting concluded at 10.57am

Signed by:

Chairman


